

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

# RECEIVED

## 400 0009

4

### STATE OF OREGON

NOV 0 5 2001

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

In the Matter of Transferring Jurisdiction ) of Portions of County Roads Lying Within ) The Corporate Limits of the City of Umatilla,) Oregon, From Umatilla County to the City of) Umatilla )

Order No. RD2001-21

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(a) the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has deemed it to be in the best interests of the County to surrender jurisdiction over the following portions of county roads lying within the corporate limits of Umatilla, Oregon to the City of Umatilla:

#### County Road #1276 (Switzler Avenue)

That portion of County Road #1276 (Switzler Avenue) lying between the southerly right-of-way line of Seventh Street at Umatilla High School and the southerly right-of-way line of U. S. Highway 730 (Sixth Street).

#### County Road #1276 (Switzler Avenue)

That portion of County Road #1276 (Switzler Avenue) lying between the northerly right-of-way line of U. S. Highway 730 and the southerly right-of-way line of Third Street.

#### County Road #1276 (Third Street)

That portion of County Road #1276 (Third Street) lying between the North-South Centerline of Section 17, Township 5 North, Range 28 E.W.M. and the westerly right-ofway line of County Road No. 1287 (Brownell Boulevard and Munger Lane), said westerly right-of-way line also being the existing easterly City Limits line.

#### County Road #1277

That portion of County Road #1277 (Quincy Avenue) lying between the north right-of-way line of Third Street (County Road No. 1276) and the South lines of Lots C and D in the McNary Addition Subdivision.

#### County Road #1284

That portion of County Road #1284 (Jones Scott Road) lying between the center of Brownell Ditch and the easterly right-of-way line of County Road #1275 (Umatilla River Road).

WHEREAS, an agreement was reached between the City of Umatilla and Umatilla County where Umatilla County would transfer bicycle path funds to the City in return for the City accepting jurisdiction over the above described roads, and

Original to: Commissioner's Journal Copy to: Doug Olsen Order No. RD2001-21 Page 2



WHEREAS, the funds have been transferred, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(4) a hearing was held on August 15, 2001 to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer, and determining it to be in the public interest to transfer the portions of Switzler Avenue, Third Street, Quincy Avenue, and Jones Scott Road described on Page 1 of this order to the City of Umatilla:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in accordance with ORS 373.270(5)(a) jurisdiction over the portions of County Road No. 1276, Switzler Avenue, County Road No. 1276, Third Street, County Road No. 1277, Quincy Avenue, and County Road No. 1284, Jones Scott Road, described on Page 1 of this order be offered to the City of Umatilla, Oregon, and that improvement, construction, or repair by the County shall cease, and that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments shall vest in the City.

Dated this <u>15</u> day of August, 2001. UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPRØVED AS TO FORM: Dennis D. Doherty, Chairman Doug Olsen, County Counsel ANNIN CIONERS NONERS UN Jurisdiction over the portions William S. Hansell, Commis of Switzler Avenue, Third Street, Quincy Avenue, and Jones Scott Road described on Page 1 of this of this order is Emile M. Holeman, Commission accepted by the City of Umatilla. ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS Mayor BY: Alan STAR OF ORE **Records** Officer **City Manager** Resolution No.

Order No. RD2001-21 Page 2



WHEREAS, the funds have been transferred, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(4) a hearing was held on August 15, 2001 to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer, and determining it to be in the public interest to transfer the portions of Switzler Avenue, Third Street, Quincy Avenue, and Jones Scott Road described on Page 1 of this order to the City of Umatilla:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in accordance with ORS 373.270(5)(a) jurisdiction over the portions of County Road No. 1276, Switzler Avenue, County Road No. 1276, Third Street, County Road No. 1277, Quincy Avenue, and County Road No. 1284, Jones Scott Road, described on Page 1 of this order be offered to the City of Umatilla, Oregon, and that improvement, construction, or repair by the County shall cease, and that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments shall vest in the City.

Dated this <sup>15</sup> day of August, 2001. UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPRØVED AS TO FORM: Doug Olsen, County Counsel nis D. Doherty Chairman UNIN CIONERS Jurisdiction over the portions William S. Hansell, Commis of Switzler Avenue, Third Street, Quincy Avenue, and Jones Scott Road described on Page 1 of this of this order is Emile M. Holeman, Commission accepted by the City of Umatilla. ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS mpa BY STATION OF ORE **Records** Officer lanager Resolution No. 11-2002

#### **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>11-2002</u>

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING JURISDICTION FOR PORTIONS OF SWITZLER AVENUE, THIRD STREET, QUINCY AVENUE AND JONES-SCOTT ROAD WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF UMATILLA AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN ORDER WITH UMATILLA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the City of Umatilla entered into an agreement with Umatilla County to accept jurisdiction for portion of Switzler Avenue, Third Street, Quincy Avenue and Jones-Scott Road within the city limits of Umatilla; and

WHEREAS, Umatilla County has transferred bicycle path funds to the City of Umatilla in return for the City accepting jurisdiction over the above described roads; and

WHEREAS, Umatilla County conducted a public hearing on August 15, 2001 to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer.

**NOW THEREFORE,** be it resolved that the City of Umatilla accepts full and absolute jurisdiction for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the collection of assessments for the portions of Switzler Avenue, Third Street, Quincy Avenue and Jones Scott Road within the corporate limits of the City of Umatilla.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and City Administrator are authorized to sign Umatilla County Order No. RD2001-21 to transfer said jurisdiction.

**PASSED** by the Council and **SIGNED** by the Mayor this  $2^{nd}$  day of October, 2001.

GEORGE HASH, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Linda Gettmann, City Recorder

State of Oregon

4 of 4

2001-4000009

County of Umatilla

This instrument was received and recorded on

11-05-01 at 9:00

in the record of document code type DE-ORDER

Location R400-0009 Document number 2001-40000005 Fee 0.00

Office of County Records

Records Officer